RESOLUTION NO. <u>44-02</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>C. Mark Kingseed</u>. ON THE <u>21st</u> DAY OF <u>October</u>, 2002.

> A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY W. C. JONES ASPHALT PAVING COMPANY, INC. FOR THE STUBBS PARK PATH AND PARKING LOT PAVING PROJECT-2002 FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for the Stubbs Park Path and Parking Lot Paving Project-2002 according to specifications prepared by the City, and

WHEREAS, W. C. Jones Asphalt Paving Company, Inc. was the low and best bidder.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the bid submitted by W. C. Jones Asphalt Paving Company, Inc., marked as exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof is hereby accepted in the total bid amount of \$41,580.00. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

Section 2. That this Resolution become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED this <u>2/st</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2002.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number $\underline{44-02}$ passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the $\underline{21st}$ day of $\underline{0ctober}$, 2002.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

EXHIBIT "A"

BID SHEET 1 OF 3

BIDDERS PROPOSAL

STUBBS PARK PATH AND PARKING LOT PAVING PROJECT - 2002

Submitted by: W. C. JONES 04

Having read the specifications and examined the drawings included herein:

Stubbs Park Path and Parking Lot Paving Project - 2002 -- City of Centerville, Ohio

for the construction of said project in Centerville, Ohio, and having also taken into account all addenda issued, the undersigned hereby propose to furnish all materials and to perform all labor, as specified and described in the said Specifications and as shown in the Plans for the said work, for the following sums:

STATEMENT BY ALL BIDDERS:

3

 \tilde{a}^{*}

A.

The receipt of the following Addenda to the Contract Document (drawings and specifications) is hereafter acknowledged. $N \partial P d d e v d e$

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

Addenda No. _____ Date _____

B. CONSTRUCTION COST INFORMATION (breakdown required) The bid shall be broken down as follows and the grand total shall be the sum of all items.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT AMOUNT	AMOUNT	-
ASPH	IALT PATHS				
201	Clearing & grubbing, misc.	LUMP	\$ 0,500, W	5250.00	
202	Steps removed (per set)	7 EA	\$ 100,00	5 700, W	
202	Bridge removed	1 EA	\$ 100.00	S_100.00	
203	Excavation – seating area	16 CY	s <u>30,00</u>	s_ 490.00	h
203	Subgrade compaction - seating area	70 SY	\$ <u>2,w</u>	s 140.d	÷.

BID SHEET 2 OF 3. ·

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	OUANTITY	UNIT AMOUNT_	AMOUNT	
203	Subgrade compaction - paths.	1450 SY	\$	s 725,00	
301	Bit. aggregate base - ramps	7 EA	<u>\$ 500,00</u>	5_3,500, N	
304	6" aggregate base (crushed limestone) at seating area	12 CY	\$ <u>/00.00</u>	<u>s 1,200.00</u>	
304	6" aggregate base (crushed . limestone) at 12" culvert	6 CY	\$_100.00	S_600.00	
448	2" asphalt concrete, type 1, surface course, PG 64-22	90 CY	s_150,00	5 <u>13,520,00</u>	
603	12" concrete storm culvert	12 LF	\$ 25.00	5 360.00	
Spec	Restoration	LUMP	\$ 3,000,00	S_ 3 W. M	
Spec	Construction lay-out .	LUMP	\$ 2 000 -00	5 2,000,00	
	TOTAL -	ASPHALT'P	ATH PAVING	s_28,745.00	
ASPI	IALT PARKING LOTS	<i>e</i> .			
203	Subgrade compaction	1075 SY	s_100.	s 1,025	
301	3.5" Bit. aggregate base	27 CY .	s_140+03	5 <u>3780.00</u>	
448	1.5" - 2" asphalt concrete, type 1 surface course, PG 64-22	57 CY	s 140iù	s 7980, w	
	TOTAL	- ASPHALT P	ARKING LOTS	s 12,835,N s 41,580,N	
	GRAND TO	TAL – AL	L ITEMS	\$ 41,580.00	, ·
ĊON	TINGENCY ITEMS - TO BE U	ISED AT THE	DIRECTION OF T		
304	6" aggregate base (crushed limestone) for undercutting	20 CY	\$ 100.00	5 2500.00	6
201	Tree removal, 6–12", incl stum	p 5 EA	\$ 500.00	5 2,530.00 5 1,000, al	
605	8" underdrain under gravel	50 LF	\$ 20. W	5 1,000 a	

19 19

.

BID SHEET 3 OF 3

COMPLETION DATE INFORMATION

The bid price reflected above represents a completion date of December 20, 2002. If an alternate completion date is proposed, it shall be specified hereafter.

ALTERNATE COMPLETION DATE ____

D. CONTRACT PREPARATION INFORMATION

The bidder shall supplement proposal by supplying the following information for use in the preparation of the Contract.

NAME OF COMPANY/CORPORATION: W. C. JONES ASPHALT PAVING COMPANY

NAME OF PRESIDENT: LEO C. LUCAS

ADDRESS: 905 SOUTH BROADWAY STREET

· CITY, STATE, ZP DATION, OHIO 45408	
FEDERAL TAX I.D. #: 31-0955590	
TELEPHONE #: (937).228-1253	
FAX#: (937) 228-9300	

EXECUTION OF PROPOSAL

NOTE: Failure to sign proposal shall result in rejection of bid.

THIS PROPOSAL SUBMITTED BY:

W. C. JONES ASPHALT PAVING COMPANY

(NAME OF CONTRACTOR) Presiden (SIGNATURE OF CONTRACTOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) DATE: OCTOBER 16, 2002 Contact person for Contract processing: Les Charces Mailing address if different from above:

StubbsPaths2002.doc